The following pro forma consolidated balance sheet information is
presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of
the financial position that would have been reported had the Transaction been
consummated as of March 31, 2000 or of the future financial position of
Hybridon, Inc., and subsidiaries which will result from consummation of the
Transaction.

   HYBRIDON, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   PORTION
ASSETS   ATTRIBUTABLE TO   PRO FORMA
------   AS REPORTED   TRANSACTION   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------   ---------

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,795,124   $90,000(1)   $5,780,000(4)   $7,665,124
Accounts receivable   1,003,052   1,003,052
Contingent purchase price receivable   3,450,000(5)   3,450,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   100,158   100,158

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
Total current assets   2,898,334   90,000   9,230,000   12,218,334
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, AT
COST:
Leasehold improvements   11,127,035   (10,976,694)(2)   150,341
Laboratory and other equipment   9,943,170   (4,742,442)(2)   5,200,728
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   21,070,205   (15,719,136)(2)   5,351,069

Less -- Accumulated depreciation and
amortization   15,168,917   (9,941,603)(2)   5,227,314
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   5,901,288   (5,777,533)(2)   123,755
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER ASSETS:
Restricted cash proceeds from transaction   5,000,000(6)   5,000,000
Deferred financing costs and other assets   1,408,499   (90,000)(1)   1,318,499

   19

   25

Notes receivable from officers   272,900   272,900
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   1,681,399   (90,000)   5,000,000   6,591,399
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   $10,481,021   ($5,777,533)   $14,230,000   $18,933,488
   ======================================================================

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt   $13,662,853   ($83,399)(3)   $13,579,454
Accounts payable   1,395,963   1,395,963
Accrued expenses   2,254,684   2,254,684

   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
Total current liabilities   17,313,500   (83,399)   17,230,101
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF CURRENT
PORTION   363,931   (363,931)(3)
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
9% CONVERTIBLE SUBORDINATED
NOTES PAYABLE   1,306,000   1,306,000
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

[…]

21

   27
   The following pro forma (unaudited) consolidated statements of
operations do not purport to be indicative of the actual results that would have
occurred had the Transaction been consummated on December 31, 1998 or of future
results of operations which will be obtained as a result of the consummation of
the Transaction.

   HYBRIDON, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   PORTION
   ATTRIBUTABLE TO   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   TRANSACTION(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ---------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
Product and service revenue   $  1,564,675   ($1,519,675)   $  45,000
Research and development   0
Interest   34,641   $165,000(2)   199,641
Royalty and other income   32,448   32,448

   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   1,631,764   (1,519,675)   165,000   277,089
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development   3,066,370   (1,813,935)   1,252,435
General and administrative   903,195   (97,780)   805,415
Interest   366,161   (13,538)   352,624

   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Total operating expenses   4,335,726   (1,925,253)   2,410,474
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net loss   (2,703,962)   (405,578)   165,000   (2,133,385)

Accretion of preferred stock   1,070,800   1,070,800
dividends
   ------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net loss applicable to common
stockholders   ($3,774,762)   ($405,578)   $165,000   ($3,204,185)

[…]

===========   ============

SHARES USED IN COMPUTING
BASIC AND DILUTED NET
LOSS PER COMMON SHARE   16,260,722   16,260,722
   ===========   ============

See notes to pro forma consolidated statements of operations.

   22

   28
   HYBRIDON, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA PORTION
   ATTRIBUTABLE
   TO   PRO FORMA
   AS REPORTED   TRANSACTION(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   --------------   -----------   ---------

REVENUES:
Product and service revenue   $6,186,136   ($5,821,136)   $365,000
Research and development   600,000   600,000
Interest   92,201   $660,000(2)   752,201
Royalty and other income   122,544   122,544

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
   7,000,881   (5,821,136)   660,000   1,839,745
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development   13,090,381   (7,595,603)   5,494,778
General and administrative   3,663,811   (320,597)   3,343,214
Interest   749,731   (54,150)   695,581

   -----------------------------------------------------------------------
Total operating expenses   17,503,923   (7,970,350)   9,533,573
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net gain (loss)   (10,503,042)   (2,149,214)   660,000   (7,693,828)

Accretion of preferred stock dividends   4,232,251   4,232,251
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------

Net gain (loss) applicable to common
stockholders   ($14,735,293)   ($2,149,214)   $660,000   ($11,926,079)